

**VILLAGE OF OHIO CITY**  
**West Side Storm Sewer Improvements**

**Bid Breakdown**

Bid Date: Tuesday, June 29, 2021 @ 1:00 PM

<b>Base Bid</b>				<b>Brenneman Excavating, Inc.</b>		<b>PAB Construction Co.</b>		<b>Tom's Construction, Inc.</b>	
<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>		<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Total Unit Price</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Total Unit Price</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Total Unit Price</u>
<b>Bid Items for Phase I:</b>									
203	Excavation, As Per Plan	15,920	C.Y.	5.00	79,600.00	5.15	81,988.00	6.97	110,962.40
602	Headwall Type 1, As Per Plan	1	Each	1,270.30	1,270.30	1,200.00	1,200.00	678.33	678.33
602	Headwall Type 2, As Per Plan	1	Each	2,234.20	2,234.20	2,600.00	2,600.00	3,087.31	3,087.31
611	15" Conduit, Type 'C' (707.33)	412	L.F.	41.47	17,085.64	37.00	15,244.00	33.97	13,995.64
611	48" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	30	L.F.	126.85	3,805.50	180.00	5,400.00	179.95	5,398.50
611	48" Conduit, Type 'C' (707.33)	681	L.F.	106.50	72,526.50	109.00	74,229.00	96.78	65,907.18
611	Storm Manhole, Type 'A'	6	Each	3,918.95	23,513.70	4,685.00	28,110.00	3,918.36	23,510.16
659	Seeding and Mulching, Class 3B	22,200	S.Y.	1.20	26,640.00	1.05	23,310.00	1.10	24,420.00
Spec.	Concrete Low Flow Channel, As Per Plan	140	S.Y.	71.40	9,996.00	58.50	8,190.00	56.83	7,956.20
Spec.	Silt Fence, As Per Plan	850	L.F.	3.11	2,643.50	2.20	1,870.00	1.68	1,428.00
<b>Bid Items for Phase II:</b>									
202	Catch Basin Removed	17	Each	364.37	6,194.29	140.00	2,380.00	137.78	2,342.26
202	Manhole Removed	1	Each	417.32	417.32	400.00	400.00	255.26	255.26
611	4" Storm Drain Repair	1	Each	157.12	157.12	150.00	150.00	267.56	267.56
611	6" Storm Drain Repair	1	Each	220.36	220.36	180.00	180.00	325.98	325.98
611	8" Storm Drain Repair	1	Each	354.00	354.00	210.00	210.00	394.16	394.16
611	12" Storm Drain Repair	1	Each	545.76	545.76	265.00	265.00	579.84	579.84
611	8" x 8" Tee (707.33)	2	Each	101.00	202.00	125.00	250.00	116.49	232.98
611	8" Cap	4	Each	61.22	244.88	25.00	100.00	82.40	329.60
611	8" Conduit, Type 'C' (707.33)	12	L.F.	63.73	764.76	45.00	540.00	26.61	319.32
611	12" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	5	L.F.	94.08	470.40	60.00	300.00	53.23	266.15
611	15" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	455	L.F.	42.62	19,392.10	54.00	24,570.00	67.04	30,503.20
611	15" Conduit, Type 'C' (707.33)	716	L.F.	41.48	29,699.68	36.50	26,134.00	38.05	27,243.80
611	18" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	454	L.F.	74.37	33,763.98	62.50	28,375.00	62.78	28,502.12
611	24" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	349	L.F.	87.68	30,600.32	75.00	26,175.00	88.94	31,040.06
611	30" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	331	L.F.	97.81	32,375.11	80.00	26,480.00	85.82	28,406.42
611	36" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	614	L.F.	113.94	69,959.16	94.00	57,716.00	108.70	66,741.80
611	42" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	33	L.F.	142.60	4,705.80	205.00	6,765.00	176.15	5,812.95
611	48" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	424	L.F.	140.32	59,495.68	192.50	81,620.00	207.32	87,903.68
611	Storm Manhole, Type 'A'	2	Each	4,519.76	9,039.52	4,685.00	9,370.00	4,453.26	8,906.52
611	Catch Basin	24	Each	1,870.55	44,893.20	2,050.00	49,200.00	2,445.23	58,685.52
611	Drain Basin	1	Each	1,136.99	1,136.99	800.00	800.00	1,900.82	1,900.82
614	Maintaining Traffic, As Per Plan	1	Lump	6,000.00	6,000.00	13,500.00	13,500.00	12,940.66	12,940.66

624	Mobilization	1	Lump	10,000.00	10,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	7,337.41	7,337.41
638	Fire Hydrant Relocated	4	Each	1,908.00	7,632.00	1,200.00	4,800.00	1,625.54	6,502.16
33 11 13	6" Water Line (AWWA C-900)	40	L.F.	65.76	2,630.40	165.00	6,600.00	58.50	2,340.00
33 11 13	8" Water Line (AWWA C-900)	20	L.F.	76.05	1,521.00	175.00	3,500.00	124.04	2,480.80
33 11 13	6" -45° Bend	8	Each	429.50	3,436.00	450.00	3,600.00	327.19	2,617.52
33 11 13	8" -45° Bend	4	Each	516.20	2,064.80	600.00	2,400.00	397.83	1,591.32
33 11 13	6" Pipe Coupling	4	Each	608.00	2,432.00	415.00	1,660.00	333.75	1,335.00
33 11 13	8" Pipe Coupling	2	Each	608.00	1,216.00	450.00	900.00 *	394.95	789.90 *
33 12 13	Water Service Relocated	4	Each	902.00	3,608.00	1,600.00	6,400.00	215.80	863.20
Spec.	8" Inserta-Tee Connection, As Per Plan	1	Each	524.03	524.03	275.00	275.00	239.41	239.41

**Total Base Bid**

\* Error in Addition - Corrected on Spreadsheet

**625,012.00**

**639,756.00 \***

**677,341.10 \***

Alternate Bid #1 - Jefferson Street (East End)

202	Catch Basin Removed	4	Each	313.47	1,253.88	140.00	560.00	136.50	546.00
611	30" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	513	L.F.	80.04	41,060.52	84.00	43,092.00	88.46	45,379.98
611	Catch Basin	4	Each	2,143.29	8,573.16	1,875.00	7,500.00	2,935.98	11,743.92
33 12 13	Water Service Relocated	5	Each	902.00	4,510.00	1,600.00	8,000.00	220.02	1,100.10

**Total Alt. #1 Bid**

**55,397.56**

**59,152.00**

**58,770.00**

Alternate Bid #2 - Jefferson Street (West End)

202	Catch Basin Remove	3	Each	317.95	953.85	140.00	420.00	55.25	165.75
202	Manhole Removed	1	Each	800.00	800.00	400.00	400.00	239.39	239.39
611	12" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	60	L.F.	98.42	5,905.20	52.00	3,120.00	68.31	4,098.60
611	15" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	161	L.F.	46.88	7,547.68	43.50	7,003.50	47.50	7,647.50
611	18" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	93	L.F.	87.64	8,150.52	77.00	7,161.00	86.04	8,001.72
611	24" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	167	L.F.	58.97	9,847.99	61.50	10,270.50	80.57	13,455.19
611	Catch Basin	4	Each	1,531.29	6,125.16	1,550.00	6,200.00	2,323.89	9,295.56
611	Drain Basin	1	Each	1,136.99	1,136.99	800.00	800.00	1,543.07	1,543.07
33 11 13	4" Waterline (AWWA C-900)	20	L.F.	61.94	1,238.80	160.00	3,200.00	71.43	1,428.60
33 11 13	4" -45° Bend	4	Each	378.50	1,514.00	350.00	1,400.00	279.35	1,117.40
33 11 13	4" Pipe Coupling	2	Each	457.04	914.08	380.00	760.00	288.14	576.28
33 12 13	Water Service Relocated	2	Each	987.17	1,974.34	1,600.00	3,200.00	149.47	298.94

**Total Alt. #2 Bid**

**46,108.61**

**43,935.00**

**47,868.00**

Alternate Bid #3 - Banner Street

202	Catch Basin Removed	1	Each	300.00	300.00	140.00	140.00	67.97	67.97
611	15" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	196	L.F.	30.00	5,880.00	58.00	11,368.00	75.07	14,713.72
611	18" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	91	L.F.	30.00	2,730.00	62.00	5,642.00	79.09	7,197.19
611	Catch Basin	2	Each	1,000.00	2,000.00	1,550.00	3,100.00	2,605.56	5,211.12

**Total Alt. #3 Bid**

**10,910.00**

**20,250.00**

**27,190.00**

Base Bid				Fenson Contracting, LLC		VTF Excavation, LLC		All Purpose Contracting, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total Unit Price	Unit Price	Total Unit Price	Unit Price	Total Unit Price
Item	Description	Quantity		Unit Price	Price	Unit Price	Price	Unit Price	Price
Bid Items for Phase I:									
203	Excavation, As Per Plan	15,920	C.Y.	6.30	100,296.00	4.33	68,933.60	4.00	63,680.00
602	Headwall Type 1, As Per Plan	1	Each	975.00	975.00	929.64	929.64	1,100.00	1,100.00
602	Headwall Type 2, As Per Plan	1	Each	1,975.00	1,975.00	2,786.48	2,786.48	2,500.00	2,500.00
611	15" Conduit, Type 'C' (707.33)	412	L.F.	20.00	8,240.00	30.96	12,755.52	45.00	18,540.00
611	48" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	30	L.F.	200.00	6,000.00	133.79	4,013.70	225.00	6,750.00
611	48" Conduit, Type 'C' (707.33)	681	L.F.	85.00	57,885.00	125.25	85,295.25	105.00	71,505.00
611	Storm Manhole, Type 'A'	6	Each	4,500.00	27,000.00	4,908.67	29,452.02	4,300.00	25,800.00
659	Seeding and Mulching, Class 3B	22,200	S.Y.	0.80	17,760.00	1.07	23,754.00	1.00	22,200.00
Spec.	Concrete Low Flow Channel, As Per Plan	140	S.Y.	65.00	9,100.00	86.76	12,146.40	70.00	9,800.00
Spec.	Silt Fence, As Per Plan	850	L.F.	1.75	1,487.50	2.49	2,116.50	3.00	2,550.00
Bid Items for Phase II:									
202	Catch Basin Removed	17	Each	200.00	3,400.00	129.75	2,205.75	250.00	4,250.00
202	Manhole Removed	1	Each	200.00	200.00	194.59	194.59	350.00	350.00
611	4" Storm Drain Repair	1	Each	180.00	180.00	588.36	588.36	500.00	500.00
611	6" Storm Drain Repair	1	Each	225.00	225.00	636.23	636.23	600.00	600.00
611	8" Storm Drain Repair	1	Each	275.00	275.00	697.28	697.28	700.00	700.00
611	12" Storm Drain Repair	1	Each	450.00	450.00	903.56	903.56	1,000.00	1,000.00
611	8" x 8" Tee (707.33)	2	Each	200.00	400.00	101.87	203.74	175.00	350.00
611	8" Cap	4	Each	40.00	160.00	30.20	120.80	60.00	240.00
611	8" Conduit, Type 'C' (707.33)	12	L.F.	40.00	480.00	58.89	706.68	45.00	540.00
611	12" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	5	L.F.	90.00	450.00	61.66	308.30	105.00	525.00
611	15" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	455	L.F.	60.00	27,300.00	60.08	27,336.40	75.00	34,125.00
611	15" Conduit, Type 'C' (707.33)	716	L.F.	30.00	21,480.00	42.87	30,694.92	45.00	32,220.00
611	18" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	454	L.F.	80.00	36,320.00	90.82	41,232.28	65.00	29,510.00
611	24" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	349	L.F.	125.00	43,625.00	84.39	29,452.11	120.00	41,880.00
611	30" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	331	L.F.	100.00	33,100.00	96.32	31,881.92	107.00	35,417.00
611	36" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	614	L.F.	100.00	61,400.00	93.09	57,157.26	170.00	104,380.00
611	42" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	33	L.F.	175.00	5,775.00	183.23	6,046.59	218.00	7,194.00
611	48" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	424	L.F.	190.00	80,560.00	264.16	112,003.84	230.00	97,520.00
611	Storm Manhole, Type 'A'	2	Each	6,000.00	12,000.00	5,786.46	11,572.92	6,700.00	13,400.00
611	Catch Basin	24	Each	3,500.00	84,000.00	2,828.36	67,880.64	2,500.00	60,000.00
611	Drain Basin	1	Each	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,176.28	1,176.28	1,150.00	1,150.00
614	Maintaining Traffic, As Per Plan	1	Lump	15,000.00	15,000.00	12,569.05	12,569.05	8,500.00	8,500.00
624	Mobilization	1	Lump	25,000.00	25,000.00	28,513.20	28,513.20	26,500.00	26,500.00
638	Fire Hydrant Relocated	4	Each	1,500.00	6,000.00	1,483.57	5,934.28	2,000.00	8,000.00
33 11 13	6" Water Line (AWWA C-900)	40	L.F.	250.00	10,000.00	127.77	5,110.80	240.00	9,600.00
33 11 13	8" Water Line (AWWA C-900)	20	L.F.	260.00	5,200.00	127.35	2,547.00	250.00	5,000.00
33 11 13	6" -45° Bend	8	Each	550.00	4,400.00	275.78	2,206.24	500.00	4,000.00
33 11 13	8" -45° Bend	4	Each	650.00	2,600.00	361.83	1,447.32	550.00	2,200.00
33 11 13	6" Pipe Coupling	4	Each	700.00	2,800.00	538.03	2,152.12	525.00	2,100.00

33 11 13	8" Pipe Coupling	2	Each	850.00	1,700.00	625.30	1,250.60	600.00	1,200.00
33 12 13	Water Service Relocated	4	Each	1,500.00	6,000.00	1,447.27	5,789.08	2,500.00	10,000.00
Spec.	8" Inserta-Tee Connection, As Per Plan	1	Each	300.00	300.00	646.44	646.44	600.00	600.00
<b>Total Base Bid</b>				<b>722,498.50</b>		<b>733,349.69</b>		<b>767,976.00</b>	

Alternate Bid #1 - Jefferson Street (East End)

202	Catch Basin Removed	4	Each	200.00	800.00	129.65	518.60	250.00	1,000.00
611	30" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	513	L.F.	95.00	48,735.00	89.36	45,841.68	100.00	51,300.00
611	Catch Basin	4	Each	3,500.00	14,000.00	3,050.00	12,200.00	2,250.00	9,000.00
33 12 13	Water Service Relocated	5	Each	1,500.00	7,500.00	1,405.88	7,029.40	2,500.00	12,500.00
<b>Total Alt. #1 Bid</b>				<b>71,035.00</b>		<b>65,589.68</b>		<b>73,800.00</b>	

Alternate Bid #2 - Jefferson Street (West End)

202	Catch Basin Remove	3	Each	200.00	600.00	129.73	389.19	250.00	750.00
202	Manhole Removed	1	Each	200.00	200.00	194.59	194.59	350.00	350.00
611	12" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	60	L.F.	40.00	2,400.00	53.30	3,198.00	75.00	4,500.00
611	15" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	161	L.F.	35.00	5,635.00	51.33	8,264.13	50.00	8,050.00
611	18" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	93	L.F.	40.00	3,720.00	70.31	6,538.83	100.00	9,300.00
611	24" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	167	L.F.	55.00	9,185.00	72.22	12,060.74	100.00	16,700.00
611	Catch Basin	4	Each	2,000.00	8,000.00	2,808.22	11,232.88	1,700.00	6,800.00
611	Drain Basin	1	Each	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,176.28	1,176.28	1,100.00	1,100.00
33 11 13	4" Waterline (AWWA C-900)	20	L.F.	225.00	4,500.00	105.46	2,109.20	225.00	4,500.00
33 11 13	4" -45° Bend	4	Each	500.00	2,000.00	211.13	844.52	350.00	1,400.00
33 11 13	4" Pipe Coupling	2	Each	550.00	1,100.00	423.92	847.84	400.00	800.00
33 12 13	Water Service Relocated	2	Each	1,500.00	3,000.00	1,405.86	2,811.72	2,500.00	5,000.00
<b>Total Alt. #2 Bid</b>				<b>41,340.00</b>		<b>49,667.92</b>		<b>59,250.00</b>	

\* Error in Addition - Corrected on Spreadsheet

Alternate Bid #3 - Banner Street

202	Catch Basin Removed	1	Each	200.00	200.00	129.41	129.41	250.00	250.00
611	15" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	196	L.F.	45.00	8,820.00	75.15	14,729.40	95.00	18,620.00
611	18" Conduit, Type 'B' (707.33)	91	L.F.	40.00	3,640.00	91.99	8,371.09	75.00	6,825.00
611	Catch Basin	2	Each	2,000.00	4,000.00	3,050.00	6,100.00	1,700.00	3,400.00
<b>Total Alt. #3 Bid</b>				<b>16,660.00</b>		<b>29,329.90</b>		<b>29,095.00</b>	